

S192759

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

LeFIELL MANUFACTURING COMPANY,
Petitioner and Defendant,

vs.

O'NEIL WATROUS and NIDIA WATROUS,
Real Parties-in-Interest and Plaintiffs.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE
CASE NO. B226240

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Christopher E. Purcell (SBN 145483)
Christina D. Bennett (SBN 251842)
PURCELL LAW
1539 E. Fourth Street
Santa Ana, CA 92701
Tel: (714) 884-3006
Fax: (714) 884-3007
ATTORNEYS FOR REAL PARTY IN INTEREST AND PLAINTIFFS
O'Neil Watrous and Nidia Watrous

SUPREME COURT
FILED
AUG 16 2011
Frederick K. Ohlson Clerk

Deputy

S192759

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

LeFIELL MANUFACTURING COMPANY,
Petitioner and Defendant,

vs.

O'NEIL WATROUS and NIDIA WATROUS,
Real Parties-in-Interest and Plaintiffs.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE
CASE NO. B226240

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Christopher E. Purcell (SBN 145483)
Christina D. Bennett (SBN 251842)
PURCELL LAW
1539 E. Fourth Street
Santa Ana, CA 92701
Tel: (714) 884-3006
Fax: (714) 884-3007
ATTORNEYS FOR REAL PARTY IN INTEREST AND PLAINTIFFS
O'Neil Watrous and Nidia Watrous

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
I. BECAUSE MR. WATROUS CAN, AND IS, SEEKING RECOVERY OUTSIDE WORKER’S COMPENSATION, THE EXCLUSIVITY RULE IS NOT CONTROLLING HERE	5
A. Petitioner’s Simple Assertion That Ms. Watrous’ Claim Should Be Barred Because of the Exclusivity Rule Misses the Mark	5
B. Petitioner’s Interpretation of the Survival Right in Section 4558 Is Simply Wrong	7
II. THE COURT OF APPEAL DOES NOT EXPAND THE JURISDICTION OF SECTION 3600, BUT RATHER, RECOGNIZES THE FACT THAT A SINGLE ACT CAN HARM TWO PEOPLE BY VIRTUE OF THEIR RELATIONSHIP TO EACH OTHER	9
A. No Case Law On The Issue Here Is Not Controlling or Determinative	9
B. Because Mr. Watrous Can, and is, Seeking Recovery Outside the Exclusivity Rule for His Injuries, His Spouse May Bring a Claim for Consortium Damages	10
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Awards Metals, Inc. v. Sup Ct.</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 1128	10
<i>Ceja v. J.R. Woods, Inc.</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1372	10, 11
<i>Cole v. Fair Oaks Fire Prot. Dist.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 148	6, 11
<i>Deshotel v. Atchison T. & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 664	12
<i>Dixon v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (197) 53 Cal.App.3d 499	6
<i>General Electric Company v. Bush</i> (1972) 498 P.2d 366	13
<i>Rodriguez v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 382	1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Snyder v. Michael’s Stores, Inc.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 991	2, 11, 12
<i>Torres v. Parkhouse Tire Serv. Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 995	6
<i>Walgreens v. W.C.A.B. (Carreau)</i> (2009) 3 Cal. WCC 372	9
<i>Williams v. Schwartz</i> (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 628	5
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Code of Civil Procedure § 377.20	8
Labor Code § 3600	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9
Labor Code § 3601	5, 6, 7
Labor Code § 4558	2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11

S192759
